PROCEEDING OF THY FIFTH OF THE FOURTH'MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE
ASSEMBLY HELD AT ASSEMBLY HALL FROM 10TH MARCH.TO 3187
MARCH, 1988,

1ST SITTING ON MONDAY, MARCH 10, 1986.

PRESENT

Dr;PﬁThansanga, Spenker at the Chair, 8 Minister and
21 members wore present.

BUSINES
LIWTEANT GOVERNOR'S ADDRESS

1; shri H.8.Dubey, Licufcnant Governor (administrator)
to address tho Tmuse.

e Laying c® copy of the Address or tha T™ble,

MOTIOM OF THANKS

s, Shri 2Zzlawnma, MLA to move » motion of Thanks on
the Administrators Address. : '

PU K,SANGCHHIM 3 : Hei Dan in a sawi -n¢in Budget
DEPUTY SPEAKER 8cssion 1986-87 chu a address
ta ne He a address a hi tunah kﬁn
Dan =angin hetah T-hlo=-sh tan dah
ang a. Mamber zawng zawngte hnenah tunah s~n nghal a ni e
(Members hnenah It, Governors' Address sem a ni al.

~Kan Dan Bung 5 Scction 16 ~ te
pathum in a sawi angin, tunah Lt, Governors' Address hi
motion of Thahks Pu Zalawma'n han move rih scla. Tunah
i ko nghal ang. '

PU ZALaWMA % Mr, Daputy BSpenker 3ir, That the
Membors of Mizorsm Legislative
Assembly asseabled in the session
arc deeply grateful to the Licutenant Governor (adminia-
trator) for the address which he has been pleased to
deliver to the Assanmbly con the 10th March, 1986,
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Thank vou.,
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PU K,SANGCHHIM 3 Second tu I sty s 7
DEPUTY SPEAKER '
PU LALHITHANGA @ Mr; Deputy Snesker 3ir,

I second the aboves

PU K.SANGCHHIM 3 Aale, Goveornor ai’ress ol tunah
DEPUTY SPEAKER Moticn of Thank Pu Zalawma'n a
moved . Tin, Pu Lall‘mthanga'n

“a second a. |

] Hei hi nak-ukes s-wihona chhun-
zawm leh a ni ang a. Tunah ckian kan hun kan ti tawp ang
a, Naktuk dar 10330~ah kan chhunzawn leh ang,

Merting adjourned at 11315 A.Ma

L. Ce THANGS,
Secretarya.

2ND SITTING ON TWESDAY, MARCH 11, 1984,
pR Y

DR. H.THAISANGH, Speaker at the Chalr, Chief Minister,
g Ministers and 21 Members were presente. '

OBITUARY
1; FU L&Al THANMAWLA, Leader of the Ibuse to make
obituary rofercnce on 3hri Ms.R. Missain .nwar,

Nagaland Co-Operation Minister who passecd away
on 22nd Pebriary, 1986,

QU ESTIONS

2., WESTIONS enterid in separate list to be asked
and ansgweio ylven.,
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1st
(1)
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- 2nd

(1)
(2)
(3}
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3rg
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(2)

4th
(1)
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5th
(1)
(2)

6th
(1)
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(3}

7th
(1)
(2)
(3)

gth
(1)
(2)
(3)

sitting cu 10.3.86 (Honday)

A CHELINGA THJ AWM

VOLUME - T

Liemtenant Governor's aldress
Motion of tharks

Sitting on 11.3.86 (Tuesdav)
Obit s v

Quegtions

Present-1ion of Report

Diszcussior on Motion cof Thanks

8itting on 12.3.86 (Wédnesday)

uestions
Discussinn on Motion of Thanks

sitting on 13,3.86 (Thursday)
Questions '

Presentation of Budget Supplementary
for the year 1985-~86

Sitting on 14.3.86 (Friday)
Questions ' '

Private Member Business Resolution

Sitting on 17.3.86 (Monday)
Duestions .
Calling A-ttention

Discussion and Votinag on Supnlemertary
Demand

Sitting on 18.3.86 {Tuesd ay}
{estions
Introduction of Bill

Discusslon of Budget

Sitting on 19:3:86 {(Wednesday)
Questions

Privilege Motion

Discussion of Budget
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25
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85
102

171

191

 194

214
273
289
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325
342
343

373

391
393

- ———— e L L L



3e

MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Lisutenant Governor
SHRI-H.S, DUBEY .

Spneaker
PB.H. THANSANGA - .

i d?pdty Spaaker
'SHRI, K.SANGCHHUM -

- Shri,

| COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

Chiaf Minister

Shr i, Sainghaka
Minister

Shri,R.Thangliana
Minister '

Shr i, Rokamlova
Minister

h

Shri.Vaivenga
Minister

Shri,C.L.Ruala
Minister

Lal Thznhawla

Palitical Dopartment

Home Denartment

General Administration Dgoartment
Vigilance Departmant

Dapartment of Personnel and
Administrative Reforms,
Information and Public Relations
Dgpartment,

Finance Dapartmunt

Planninﬂ Dgpartmant

Public Works Denartment

Power & Electricity Dapartmant
Excise and Taxation {as part of
Finance Excise & Taxation Deptt.)
Public Health Enginaering Deptt.

Supply & Transport Department
Co-oporation Departmant

Parliamentary Affairs Branch
vas part of Political Department)'

Education Departmant
Rural Davelopment Department
Sncial Welfarc Departmant

Land Revenue Dsjartment
Local Administraticn Department
Health & Family Welfare Dentt,

Rgriculture « 99il Conservation
Department

Forust Bepartment

Law, Judicizl and District
Council Affairs Ogpartment.
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"4, Shri. Hiphei

2. Shri,LlLiansuama

OF STATE

apn

Labour & Empluyment Department
Printiny & Steaticonery Department
Animal Husbandry & Veterinary
Departmont

Industrios Departmont
dgriculture Dopartment

"Hg shall alsse assist Chicf
Minister in the following Department

1.
2.

3.

Genpral Administration Department
Denartment of Personnal and
Hdmlnistratluo Refarms
Ifformatisn, Public Relations

and Toutism,
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LIST OF FELECTED MEMBERS OF THE FOURTH
MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

———t

Sé:lName of the Memb?£§ N nsaembﬁi.qgngnguzgcy
1i Hiphel, Minister cof State 1 - Tuilvpaing
2; K, Sangchhum, Deputy Speaker 2 - Serurnou
3, F.Lalramliana 3 - 3nihn
4; Arun Bikawh 4 - Chawngte
5, Hari Kristo Chakma 5 w Tlaobunog
6. Brig. T,Sailo 5 - Duarpoi
7. Lalhmingthanga 7~ Lurglei
8s ZaD.Sangliana @ .« IZowipuai
9. Vanlalnghaka 5 - Hannthial
10. C.L,Ruala, Minister 10 - North Vanlaiphai
11. Pochhunga Ralte 11 = Khawrng
12, Lalhlira 12 - Champhai
13; R.Lalawia 13 « Khawhail
14. K,Biakchungnunga 14 - Saitual
15, Zosiama Pachuau 15-= Ngemo
164 Dr;FﬁThansanga, Speaker 16 -« Susncpuilawn
17. R;Thangliana, Minister 17 =~ Ratu
18. Vailvenga, Minister 18 ~ Kewmpui
19, Zalawma 19 - Kolnsib
20. Saikapthianga 20 - Kawkthah
21. Lalhuthanga 21 - Znirang
22. Liansusma, Minister of State 22 - Phuldungsei
23. J,Thanghuama 23 - Sateck
' 24, Lal Thanhawla, Chief Minister 24 - 3ecrchhilp
25, K.L.Lianchia 25 « Imngpho
26« Lallawmsanga Zadeng 26 - Tlungvel
27+ Zalremthanga 27 - Alzawl North
%8+ Rokamlova, Minister 28 ~ Alzawl East
29, K,Thansiami 29 - Atzawl West
30+ Sainghaka, Minister 30 - aizawl South

NOMINATED MBMBERS

1. Pi Rokungil
2; Pu Z@duha
3. Pu F;Lalchhawna
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