PROCEEDING OF THE FIFTH OF THE FOURTH MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY HELD AT ASSEMBLY HALL FROM 10TH MARCH TO 31ST MARCH, 1986.

1ST SITTING ON MONDAY, MARCH 10, 1986.

#### PRESENT

Dr. H. Thansanga, Speaker at the Chair, 8 Minister and 21 members were present.

#### BUSINESS

#### LIBUTENANT GOVERNOR'S ADDRESS

- Shri H.S. Dubey, Lieutenant Governor (Administrator) 1. to address the House.
- Laying of copy of the Address on the Table. 2.

### MOTION OF THANKS

Shri Zalawma, MLA to move a motion of Thanks on the Administrators Address.

PU K.SANGCHHUM : DEPUTY SPEAKER

Hei Dan in a sawi angin Budget Session 1986-87 chu a address ta a. He a address a hi tunah kan

Dan angin hetah Table-ah kan dah ang a. Member zawng zawngte hnenah tunah sam nghal a ni e. (Members hnenah Lt. Governors' Address sem a ni a).

Kan Dan Bung 5 Section 16 - te pathum in a sawi angin, tunah Lt. Governors' Address hi motion of Thanks Pu Zalawma'n han move rih sela. Tunah i ko nghal ang.

PU ZALAWMA

Mr. Deputy Speaker Sir, That the Members of Mizoram Legislative Assembly assembled in the session are deeply grateful to the Licutemant Governor (Adminia- :

trator) for the address which he has been pleased to deliver to the Assembly on the 10th March, 1986.

Thank you.

PU K.SANGCHHUM:
DEPUTY SPEAKER

Second tu in arm on ?

PU LALHUTHANGA :

Mr. Deputy Speaker Sir, I second the above.

PU K.SANGCHHUM: DEPUTY SPEAKER Awle, Governor address chu tunah Motion of Thank Pu Zalawma'n a moved a. Tin, Pu Lalhuthanga'n a second a.

Hei hi naktukah sawihona chhunzawm leh a ni ang a. Tunah chuan kan hun kan ti tawp ang a. Naktuk dar 10:30-ah kan chhunzawn leh ang.

Meeting adjourned at 11:15 A.M.

L.C.THANGA, Secretary.

2ND SITTING ON TUESDAY, MARCH 11, 1986.

#### PRESENT

DR. H.THANSANGA, Speaker at the Chair, Chief Minister, 8 Ministers and 21 Members were present.

## OBITUARY

1. PU LAL THANHAWLA, Leader of the House to make obituary reference on Shri M.R. Hussain Lawar, Nagaland Co-Operation Minister who passed away on 22nd February, 1986.

#### QUESTIONS

2. QUESTIONS entered in separate list to be asked and answers yiven.

## A CHHUNGA THU AWM

## VOLUME - I

		100 mark	Azer
1.	1st	Sitting on 10.3.86 (Monday)	Page No.
•	(1)	Lieutenant Governor's Address	1
	(2)	Motion of thanks	. 1
2.	2nd	Sitting on 11.3.86 (Tuesday)	€
	(1)	Obituary	3
	(2)	Questions	4
•	(3)	Presentation of Report	25
	. (4)	Discussion on Motion of Thanks	48
3.	3rđ	Sitting on 12.3.86 (Wednesday)	
	(1)	Questions	85
	(2)	Discussion on Motion of Thanks	102
4.	4th	Sitting on 13.3.86 (Thursday)	
	(1)	Questions	171
	(2)	Presentation of Budget Supplementary for the year 1985-86	191
5.	5th	Sitting on 14.3.86 (Friday)	
	(1)	Questions	194
	(2)	Private Member Business Resolution	214
6.	6th	Sitting on 17.3.86 (Monday)	
	(1)	Questions	273
	(2)	Calling A-ttention	289
_	(3)	Discussion and Voting on Supplementary Demand	291
7.	7th	Sitting on 18.3.86 (Tuesday)	
	(1)	Questions	325
	(2)	Introduction of Bill	342
	(3)	Discussion of Budget	343
8.	8th	Sitting on 19.3.86 (Wednesday)	
	(1)	Questions	373
	(2)	-	391
	(3)	Discussion of Budget	393

#### MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Lieutenant Governor SHRI H.S. DUBEY

Speaker DB.H. THANSANGA

Deputy Speaker SHRI, K.SANGCHHUM

## COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

- Shri, Lal Thanhawla Chief Minister
- Political Dopartment
   Home Department
- 3. General Administration Department
- 4. Vigilance Department
- Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms.
- 6. Information and Public Relations Department.
- 2. Shri, Sainghaka Minister
- Finance Department
  - Planning Department 2.
- 3. Public Works Department
- 4. Power & Electricity Department5. Excise and Taxation (as part of
- Finance Excise & Taxation Deptt.)
- 6. Public Health Engineering Deptt.
- 3. Shri.R.Thangliana Minister
- Supply & Transport Department
   Co-operation Department
- 3. Parliamentary Affairs Branch (as part of Political Department)
- Shri.Rokamlova 4. Minister
- Education Department
- 2. Rural Development Department 3. Social Welfare Department
- Shri.Vaivenga 5. Minister
- Land Revenue Department
- 2. Local Administration Department 3. Health & Family Welfare Deptt.
- 6. Shri, C.L.Ruala Minister
- 1. Agriculture a Spil Conservation Department
- 2. Forest Department
- Law, Judicial and District Council Affairs Department.

## MINISTER OF STATE

- Shri. Hiphei
- Labour & Employment Department
   Printing & Stationery Department
   Animal Husbandry & Veterinary
- Department
- 2. Shri, Liansuama

ų,

Industries Department 2. Sericulture Department

Ho shall also assist Chief Minister in the following Department

- General Administration Department
   Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms
- Information, Public Relations and Tourism.

# LIST OF ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE FOURTH MIZORAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Sl.	Name of the Members	No. & Name of Assembly Constituency
1404	And the second s	Angeway Competency
_ 1.i	Hiphei, Minister of State	1 - Tuipang
2.	K. Sangchhum, Deputy Speaker	2 - Sangau
3.	F.Lalramliana	3 - Saiha
4.	Arun Bikash	4 - Chawngte
5.	Hari Kristo Chakma	5 - Tlabung
6.	Brig. T.Sailo	6 - Suarput
7.	Lalhmingthanga	7 - Lunglei
8.	Z.D. Sangliana	8 - Tayipui
9.	Vanlalnghaka	0 - Hnabthial
10.	C.L.Ruala, Minister	10 - North Vanlaiphai
11.	Rochhunga Ralte	11 - Khawhung
12.	Lalhlira	12 - Champhai
13.	R.Lalawia	13 - Khawhai
14.	K. Biakchungnunga	14 - Saitual
15.	Zosiama Pachuau	15 - Ngopa
16.	Dr. H. Thansanga, Speaker	16 - Suangpuilawn
17.	R. Thangliana, Minister	17 - Ratu
18.	Vaivenga, Minister	18 - Kawnpui
19.	<b>Zal</b> awma	19 - Kolasib
20.	Saikapthianga	20 - Kaw <del>kt</del> hah
21.	Lalhuthanga	21 - Sairang
22.	Liansuama, Minister of State	22 - Phuldungsei
23.	J.Thanghuama	23 - Sateek
24.	Lal Thanhawla, Chief Minister	24 - Serchhip
25.	K.L.Lianchia	25 - Lungpho
26.	Lallawmsanga Zadeng	26 - Tlungvel
27.	Zairemthanga	27 - Aizawl North
28.	Rokamlova, Minister	28 - Aizawl East
29.	K. Thansiami	29 - Adzawl West
30.	Sainghaka, Minister	30 - Aizawl South

## NOMINATED MEMBERS

- 1. Pi Rokungi
- 2. Pu Zoduha
- 3. Pu F. Lalchhawna